
4
4
'

N
3

9
°
4

0
'3

3
"

W

2
9

8
.7

7
'

S55°58'13"W  213.68'

N55°58'13"E  211.19'

N
3

9
°
4

0
'3

3
"

W

1
6
.4

8
'

S56°07'35"W  169.05'

3
0
'

3
0
'

3
1
.7

5
'

5
6
.1
5
'

N
2
0
°
3
8
'2

0
"

W

S
3

3
°
5

2
'2

5
"
E
 
 
3

5
2
.2

9
'

T
=

5
5
.3

4
'

R
=

5
0
.0

0
'

A
=

8
3
.6

0
'

C
=
7
4
.2

0
'

B
=

N
0
8
°
1
3
'3

1
"
E

S56°07'35"W  169.43'

N7
4°4

6'5
6"E
  

160
.81
'

3
0
.0
'

S7
4°4

6'5
6"W

  
156
.47
'

L25 L26

L
2

7

L29 L28

1
4
9
.8

9
'

N
5
6
°
0
7
'3

5
"
E

N56°07'35"E  160.42'

L30

L31

L32

L33

S
3
5
°
1
6
'4

2
"
E
 
 
1
6
4
.7

1
'

S
3
5
°
1
6
'4

2
"
E
 
 
1
8
7
.6

9
'

L
3
5

L
3
6

L
3
7

L
3
4

&
 A

S
S

O
C
IA

T
E

S

W
IL

L
 R

O
B
IN

S
O

N

CHECKED:

DATE:

FILE NAME:

PROJECT NO:

DRAWN:

REVISIONS:

DRAWING

WNR

WNR

08-27-2019

01010

E
E

SSENNET
OF

E
T

A

T
S

N
O.

AGRICULTURE

0
25

RE
S

W
I
L

L

IA
M
 N. ROB

IN
S

O
N

ERCE
MMO

C

DE
T

I
G

E
R

ENGIN
E
E
R

08-
27-

201
9

K
n
o
x
 
C
o
u
n
ty
, 
T

N

A
 

N
e

w
 

F
a
c
ili
ty
 
fo
r:

M
a
tl
o
c
k
 
T
ir
e
/B
it
tl
e
 
C
e
n
te
r

w
ra
s
s
o
c
ia
te
s

@
b
e
ll
s
o
u
th
.n
e
t

(8
6
5
) 
3
8
6
-4

2
0
0

C
a
ry

v
il
le
, 
T

N
 3

7
7
1
4

1
2
4
8
 N
. 
S
h
o
re

w
d
o
o
d
 L

n

10
8
3
8
/1
0
8
5
0
 

H
a
rd
in
 

V
a
lle

y
 
R
o
a
d

9
-
A
-
19
-
U

R
/9
-
A
-
19
-
T

O
B

0
+

0
0

0
+

10

0
+

2
0

0
+

3
0

0
+

4
0

0
+

5
0

4
0

8

7
2
5

8

4
2

R
4
5
.5

R

SITE LAYOUT PLAN

MPC01

0

SCALE

20 40 FEET

SCALE: 1"=20'

N LEGEND:LEGEND:

NA

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NA

 

NA

 

 

535 535

535.25' 535.25'

EXISTING PROPOSED

W

NA

535 535

535.25' 535.25'

NA

EXISTING PROPOSED

W

NA S X

SD SDSD SD

SS SS

FW FW

NG NG

UE UE

NA

NA

NA

NA EROSION CONTROL MAT

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

 

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

 

CURB

 

SILT FENCING 

 

SURFACE FLOW 

 

FIRE HYDRANT

 

WATER METER

 

MANHOLE

 

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL

 

NATURAL GAS

 

POTABLE WATER

 

SANITARY SEWER

 

STORM DRAIN

 

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

 

EASEMENT

 

PROPERTY LINE

 

STRUCTURE

 

SPOT ELEVATION

 

GROUND CONTOUR ELEVATION

LOCATION
PROJECT

PROJECT LOCATION MAP - NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED TIRE SALES AND SERVICE

6,345 SF

10,240 SF

HARDIN VALLEY ROAD

G
L
ID
IN

G
 

H
A

W
K
 

L
A

N
E

ENTRANCE
EXISTING

4
R

4
R4

R

4
R

51R 15
R

10R

10
R

15
R

4
R

4
R10

R

35
R

61
R

4
R

4
R

4
R

15
R

4
R

10
R5

R

10
R

4
R

4
R

15
R

4
R

4
R

10
R

2
R

1R

10
R

4
R

5
R

10
R

4
R

15
R

4
R

4
R

4
R

10
R

15
R

4
R

4
R

15R

10
R2

R

17
.5
'

2
6
'

3
5
'

2
6
'

17
.5
'

11
'

7
0
'

11
'

17
.5
'

2
6
'

17
.5
'

6
'-
8
"

15
.5
'

2
6
'

11
'

15
0
'

10
'

17
.5
'

2
6
'

17
.5
'

6
'-
8
"

26' 9'

7'

90'

5'

10'

3'

18'

5' 5'

9' 26'

5'

80'

5'

26'

15@9'=135'

1 HC3@9'=27'2 VA2@9'

9@9'=81'

9@9'=81'

7@9'=63'

11@9'=99'

7
@

2
2
.5
'=

15
7
.5
'

16@9'=144'

9'1 HC2 VA2@9'

16@9'=144'

PROPOSED SHOPPING CENTER

50' PERIPERAL SETBACK

60' TTCDA SETBACK 60' TTCDA SETBACK

50' PERIPERAL SETBACK

2
0
' T

T
C

D
A
 
S
E
T
B

A
C

K

2
0
' 
T
T
C

D
A
 
S
E
T
B

A
C

K

2
0
' 
T
T
C

D
A
 
S
E
T
B

A
C

K

2
0
' T

T
C

D
A
 
S
E
T
B

A
C

K

20' TTCDA SETBACK 20' TTCDA SETBACK

7' SIDEWALK

7' SIDEWALK
10' SIDEWALK

GROUND AREA COVERAGE: 15 %
IMPERVIOUS AREA RATIO: 65 %
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IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0.98 AC

PARCEL AREA: 1.50 AC

BUILDING AREA: 6,345 SF 1 STORY

PERIPHERAL: 50'
SETBACKS (COUNTY):

SIDE: 20'
REAR: 20'
FRONT: 60'
SETBACKS (TTCDA):

TOTAL: 40.84 MIN, 79.43 MAXIMUM
RETAIL: 1500/1000 X 3 = 4.5, 1500/1000 X 4.5 = 6.75
RESTAURANT: 4,845/1000X7.5 = 36.34, 4,845/1000X15 = 72.68
CALCULATION (TTCDA):
SHOPPING CENTER: 6,345 SF / 200 = 32 
CALCULATION (COUNTY):
PARKING PROVIDED:  59 SPACES (3 ADA)
PARKING REQUIRED:  32 SPACES
PARKING SUMMARY:

PARCEL: 103 115.09

ZONING: PC/TO

USE: SHOPPING CENTER

PROJECT DATA

GROUND AREA COVERAGE: 16 %
IMPERVIOUS AREA RATIO: 58 %
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 16 %

IMPERVIOUS AREA: 1.65 AC

PARCEL AREA: 2.82 AC

BUILDING AREA: 19,700 SF 1 STORY

PERIPHERAL: 50'
SETBACKS (COUNTY):

REAR: 20'
SIDE: 20'
FRONT: 60'
SETBACKS (TTCDA):

MIN. 10.24 X 2 = 20.48 MAX. 10.24 X 3.5 = 35.84 
MAX 3.5 PER 1000
ALL OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL USES: MIN. 2 PER 1000,
CALCULATION (TTCDA):
5,280 SF/250 + 2/3 X 6 EMPLOYEES = 21 + 4 = 25
2X12 STALLS + 2/3 X 6 EMPLOYEES = 28
AUTO REPAIR: 2/STALL OR 1/250 SF + 2/3 EMPLOYEE
CALCULATION (COUNTY): 
PARKING PROVIDED:  45 SPACES (3 ADA)
PARKING REQUIRED:  45 SPACES
PARKING SUMMARY:

PARCEL: 103 115.08

ZONING: PC/TO

USE: TIRE SALES/SERVICE

PROJECT DATA

SEE 6/MPC03
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SEE 1/MPC03
ENCLOSURE
DUMPSTER

PARAPET
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WILL BE ROOF MOUNTED
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SITE DETAILS - 1
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DUMPSTER GATE ELEVATION

1"X6" TREATED WOOD SLATS
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L100

Parking Lot Landscape Requirements (TTCDA)

Stipulation: Mature trees that are preserved within eight (8) feet of the

parking area may be used to satisfy up to 50% of the required

number of canopy trees.

Total number of trees preserved: 0

Requirement A: Trees shall be required at a rate of one (1) medium or large

canopy tree for every ten parking spaces provided. In order to

provide year-round greenery, at least 25% of newly planted

trees should be evergreen.

Total number of parking spaces:106 

Trees required: 11

Trees provided: 11  (notated on plan with *)

Evergreen trees provided: 3

Requirement B: A roughly equal combination of large, medium and small

trees should be planted, with at least 10 large maturing trees

per acre of yard space.

Acres of yard space:

Front yard:9,412 sf

Side Yard: 6,525 sf

Trees Required: 4

Trees provided: 4 (notated on plan with **)

Requirement C: In addition to the planting of required canopy trees, planting

areas for ornamental trees, shrubbery and bedding plants shall

be no less than five (5) percent of the surface area devoted to

parking.

Total parking surface area: 59,878 sf

Plant bed area required:2,994 sf

Requirement met, see plan

Building Landscape Requirements

Requirement D: Areas around buildings equal to 50% of the area of each front

and side elevation shall be planted with ornamental trees,

shrubbery, and bedding plants.

Total building elevation: 16,620 sf

Required plantings: 8,313 sf

    Requirement met, see plans.

Note: See Sheet L200 for Planting

Notes and Planting Details

All disturbed areas to be seeded.

Plant Key
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Plant Schedule,
Notes, & Details

L200

Planting Notes

1. Contractor shall verify all existing conditions in the field and report any discrepancies to the Owner's

Representative prior to starting work.

2. No planting shall occur until soil sample results have been received from all planting areas and soils are properly

amended based on the results of the soil tests. See this sheet for soil sampling instructions.

3. No planting shall occur until percolation testing has been completed and soils have been properly amended to

drain.  See this sheet for percolation testing procedures.

4. All new plant material shall conform to the guidelines established for nursery stock published by the American

Association of Nurserymen, Inc.  In addition, all new plant material for the  project shall be of the highest

specimen quality. Plant material delivered to the site that does not meet the requirements stated herein may be

rejected by the Owner's Representative.

5. Do not assume trunk flare will be exposed at the nursery. Contractor to expose trunk flares to check for root

girdling. Pull mulch away from the trunk flare of trees and from the base of all shrubs.

6. No plant material shall be planted before acceptance of rough grading.  The finished grade shall not cover any

part of the tree trunk flare.  See tree planting detail.

7. All new plants shall be balled and burlapped or container grown unless otherwise noted on the plant list.

8. The Contractor shall locate and verify all existing utility lines prior to planting and report any conflicts to the

Owner's Representative.

9. Planting plans are not layout plans.  Plants may need to be shifted in the field, based on the existing conditions.

Coordinate with the Landscape Architect prior to any changes.

10. All lawn areas disturbed by construction operations inside and outside the limit of work shall be prepared and

seeded.

11. Prepare all shrub beds with planting soil to a minimum depth matching the depth of shrub root balls; prepare

perennial beds with a minimum of 12" planting loam; prepare groundcover beds with a minimum of 6" planting

loam.

12. All plant beds are to receive one and a half inches (1.5") of double shredded hardwood mulch.

13. Thoroughly water trees and shrubs during the first 24 hours after planting. Wet the soil to a depth of 18-24". When

runoff starts, stop watering, let the water soak in and repeat until the proper depth is wet.

14. Any proposed substitutions of plant species shall be made with plants of equivalent overall form, height, branching

habit, flower, leaf, color, fruit, and culture only as approved by the Owner's Representative.

15. All areas to be seeded shall receive soil preparation as specified prior to seeding or sodding, unless otherwise

noted on plan.

16. Contractor's base bid to include all materials, labor, permits, equipment, tools, insurance, etc. to  perform the

work as described in the contract documents.

17. Contractor to complete work within schedule established by Owner.

18. Contractor to provide one year warranty for all material from date of substantial completion.  Contractor to provide

interim maintenance (watering, pruning, fertilizing, guying, mowing, trimming, adequate  drainage of ponding

areas, edging, weeding, mulching, and general landscape clean-up) until substantial completion notice is provided

by the Owner's Representative.  Application of insecticides/herbicides must be approved by the Owner's

Representative prior to use on site.

19. See civil drawings for  further information regarding:

· Erosion and sediment control.

· Locations of existing and proposed structures, paving, driveways, cut and fill areas, and retention areas.

· Limits of construction.

· Locations of existing and proposed utilities or easements.

20.   Plant beds to join walks or walls at an angle between 90° & 60°.

21.   Shade trees to be planted a minimum of 5' from sidewalks, water line, sewer line or manholes.   Evergreen and

ornamental trees to be planted a minimum of 3' from sidewalks, water line, sewer line or  manholes.

22.   Mulch rings around shade trees to be a minimum diameter of 4' and a minimum of 3' around ornamental and

evergreen trees.  If evergreen trees are specified as full to ground, mulch ring to extend a minimum of 12"  beyond

the edge of plant.

23.   Square footage of seed quantities is approximate and is an estimate of the disturbed areas.  Contractor to verify

quantities prior to purchase and installation.

  1.     Using a spade, dig a v-shape hole to a 6" depth; then cut a thin slice of soil from one side of the hole.  Place

the slice in a plastic bucket, do not use a metal bucket.  Mix slices together and fill a plastic sample bag with

three (3) cups of dirt.  The sample bags can be ziploc bags that are labeled with the project name and

sample number.

2. A well mixed composite from 10 to 20 random locations should be subsampled to make the three (3) cup

sample.

3. Mark the plan to show soil sample locations.

4. Send samples to A & L Analytical Labs, Inc., 2790 Whitten Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38133, 800-264-4522,

www.al-labs.com.

5. Results to be copied to the Owner.

Instructions For Existing Soil Sampling:

1. Dig a hole 18- 24" deep & a minimum of 6" wide.

2. Fill hole with water to the top and let drain for several hours. Ideally let the hole pre-wet over night and test the

following day.

3. Refill hole to within a couple inches of the top.

4. To aid in measurement, place a stick across the top of the hole and use a second stick to mark periodic drops

in water level;  mark side of hole; or mark soil on side of hole with nail or stick.

5. Measure drop in water level after 30 minutes and one hour. If possible measure drop in water level the next

day.

6. Determine drop in water level per hour. If water level in hole drops more than one inch per hour. it is well

drained and suitable for all plant species.

Percolation Test Notes

4
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"
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Seed Detail

Scale: NTS

Seed for lawn

Planting Soil Mix, compacted

Compacted subgrade

Note: Seed mix varies, hydroseed

with fiber mulch or provide erosion

control.

6" min. or 1/2 dia. rootball,

which is greater

24"

Min.

Place shrubs

perpendicular to grade

Pull mulch away from

base of shrub

Mulch

Planting soil mix, ph 6-7

unless otherwise noted.

See plans for treatment

of adjacent areas

Topsoil

Place rootball on

compacted or

undisturbed subsoil

Undisturbed or compacted

subgrade must percolate.

See percolation test notes,

this sheet.

2

Spacing as per

plans / plant list

Shrub Planting Detail

Scale: NTS

Size of pot plus 

1

4

of the pot size

Groundcover/Perennial Planting Detail

Scale: NTS

3

Undisturbed or compacted subgrade must percolate.

See Percolation test notes, this sheet.

PLAN

Edge of

plant bed

See plant list

for spacing

Groundcover/perennial, place crown above

mulch, space as shown on plant list

Mulch

EQ.

E

Q

.

Tree Planting Detail

Scale: NTS

1

Steel Edge & River Rock

Scale: NTS

5

Steel Edging

-By: COL-MET or Equal

-Size: 4"

-Gauge: 14

-Color: Brown

-Quantity: 280 LF

www.colmet.com

800-829-8225

2" River rock at 3" depth

Filter fabric

Subgrade, typ.

4" steel edging, 14 gauge

Notes:

1) Top of river rock to be flush with curb

2) Top of metal edging to be flush with top of river rock

River Rock

-By: Local Source

-Size: 2"

-Depth: 3"

-Color: Browns and Greys

-Quantity: 420 SF

All river rock shall come from the

same local source and be washed

before being brought on site

Tree shall be plumb after settlement.

Contractor shall stake at planting.

Undisturbed or compacted subgrade must

percolate.  See percolation test notes, this sheet.

Mulch (pull mulch away from trunk of tree)

Excavate hole to diameter 3x wider than

rootball. Backfill hole with planting soil mix, ph

6 unless otherwise noted.

Excavate topsoil substrate as required to place

rootball to proper elevation. Place rootball directly

on undisturbed subgrade or compacted planting

medium.

Remove & discard burlap except under ball.

Remove all synthetic soil wrapping materials

(treated burlap, nylon twine, wire baskets,

etc.) and discard.

Trunk flare of each tree shall be exposed. Set

tree so that no part of the trunk flare is buried.

Do not cover the trunk flare with mulch.

Tree to be planted

slightly above existing

grade level to allow

for settling.

EQ.EQ. EQ.

Planting Notes

1
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1. Floor and Ceiling Runner -- (Not Shown)-- 25 MSG (min) galv steel 1 in. high, return   legs 2-1/2 in. wide (min),
attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in. O.C.
1A. As an alternate to Item 1 Ceiling Runner* --25 MSG min Galv Steel, width to accommodate stud, with 3 or 4 in.
legs offset midpoint 1-1/4 in. to accommodate wall cladding thickness, attached to ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in.
O.C.  The wall cladding shall overlap wallboard 1-1/4 in. min.
     Fire Trak Corp.
2. Steel Studs--2-1/2 in. wide (min), 1-1/4 in. legs, 3/8 in. return, formed of 25 MSG (min) galv steel max stud spacing
24 in. O.C. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
3. Batts and Blankets*--(Optional)--Mineral wool or glass fiber batts partially or completely filling stud cavity, Fasten
each batt to wallboard base layer with a min 9/16 in. long staple.  Use five staples for each 4 ft piece.  Drive one staple in
the center of each piece and a staple at each corner, approx. 3 in. from edges.
 See Batts and Blankets (BZJZ) category for names of manufacturers
4. Wallboard, Gypsum*--5/8 in. thick, outer layer paper or vinyl surfaced.  (Laminated System) Wallboard applied
vertically in two layers.  Inner layer attached to studs with 1 in. long Types S steel screws spaced 8 in. O.C. along
vertical edges, and 12 in. O.C. in the field and outer layer laminated to inner layer with joint compound, applied with a
notched spreader producing continuous beads of compound about 3/8 in. in diameter, spaced not greater than 2 in. O.C.
Joints of laminated outer layers offset 12 in. from inner layer joints Outer layer wallboard attached to floor and ceiling
runner track with 1-5/8 in. long Type S steel screws spaced 12 in. O.C.
 Optional, (Direct Attached System), Inner layer attached to studs with 1 in. long Type S steel screws spaced 16 in. O.C.
in the field and along the vertical edges.  Outer layer attached to the studs over the inner layer with 1-5/8 in. long Type S
steel screws spaced 16 in. O.C. in the field and along the vertical edges and 12 in. O.C. to the floor and ceiling runners.
Joints of screw-attached outer layer offset from inner layer joints.  Joints of outer layer may be taped or untaped.
 Nom 3/32 in. thick gypsum veneer plaster may be applied to the entire surface of Classified veneer baseboard.  Joints
reinforced.
     Boral Gypsum Inc. -- Types BG-C, DDN1, DDG2, OR DDDG3.
     Canadian Gypsum Co., Ltd. --Types C, SCX, SHX, WRX.
     Celotex Corp. -- Type 1 or FRP.
     Domtar Gypsum -- Type C, 4 or 9.
     Eagle-Gypsum Products -- Type EG-C.
     Georgia-Pacific Corp.,  --Types C, GPFS-3.
     Gold Bond Building Products A Nat. Gyp. Div.-- Types FSW, FSW-G.
     James Hardie Gypsum -- Type Fire X.
     Pabco Gypsum Co. -- Types C, PG-3, PG-5, PG-9, or PG-C.
     Republic Gypsum Co. -- Types RG-C.
     Standard Gypsum Corp.--Types SGC or SGC-G.
     Temple-Inland Forest Products Corp. -- Types T, TP-5 or VPB-Type T.
     United States Gypsum Co. -- Types C, FCV, IP-X1, IP-X2, SCX, SHC, SHX, WRC, or WRX.
     Westroc Industries Limited--Type Fireboard
*Bearing UL Classification Marketing.
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